
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Tourism & Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 26 January 2011 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Kennedy (Chair), Drake (Deputy Chairman), 
Davis, Harmer-Strange, Marsh, C Theobald, 
Turton and Randall 

Contact: Julia Riches/Karen Amsden 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
julia.riches@brighton-
hove.gov.uk/karen.amsden@brighton-
hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 4 

 

45. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER 2010 5 - 10 

 

46. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

47. PETITIONS/PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM 
COUNCILLORS/WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM 
COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF 
MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 

 

48. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 

 Report of the Strategic Director Resources 

11 - 82 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

49. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING OR FULL COUNCIL 

 

 

 PART TWO 

50. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 83 - 96 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Julia Riches (email 
julia.riches@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 18 January 2011 

 



CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 





        Agenda Item 44 
 

 

To consider the following Procedural Business:- 

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 

Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a 

meeting for whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a 

Cabinet Member) may attend and speak and vote in their place 

for that meeting. Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select 

Committees or Scrutiny Panels. 

 

 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn 

from the same political group as the Member who is unable to 

attend the meeting, and must not already be a Member of the 

Commission. The substitute Member must declare themselves as 

a substitute, and be minuted as such, at the begin
[...]
T the Member must leave 

immediately after he/she has made the representations, 

answered the questions, or given the evidence, 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the 

Standards Committee, or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and 

has been required to attend before an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee to answer 

questions. 

 

C. Declaration of Party Whip 

 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party 

whip in relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at 

paragraph 8 of the Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 

D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and 

public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 

following items are under consideration. 

 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in 

the report is confidential and therefore not available to the 

public. 

 

2



A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 

public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

3



4



Agenda Item 45 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Kennedy (Chair); Drake (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Harmer-Strange, 
Marsh, C Theobald and Morgan 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 

28. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
Substitutes 
Councillor Warren Morgan for Councillor Craig Turton 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Mo Marsh declared an interest as a member of the Brighton Dome & Festival Board. 
 
Exclusion of the press and public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if a member of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 1001(1) of said Act. 
 
RESOLVED – that the press and public are not excluded. 
 
29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting on 30 September be approved and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
30. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chair told the Committee about Ride the Wave, a new programme of free support to help 
local businesses grow and thrive during the tough economic climate. A series of workshops 
were being held – the first was on 18 November and was a great success. 
 
The Ice Rink had received national coverage and was rated the second best in the country by 
the Financial Times.  A new exhibition Capturing Colour: Film, Invention and Wonder was 
opening on 4 December and the 355.0rg sculpture would be on Hove Lawns this weekend. 
 

5



 

 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 
2010 

White Night had been an overwhelming success with an audience of around 40,00 and all 
events at full capacity. The Sealife Centre broke all previous records for attendances, and the 
indication is that the BPB events did aswell. The Midnight half marathon was fully booked and 
all 330 people turned up to race. Each event – 63- was created especially for the festival and 
included 10 new commissions from local artists.  The Chair hoped that funding could be found 
to allow White Night to continue in future years. 
 
31. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
There were none. 
 
32. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
There were none. 
 
33. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
There were none. 
 
34. THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 
 
This item was taken before Item 29. 
 
The Strategic Director: Communities introduced himself to the Committee and informed them 
he would be attending all future meetings. He apologised that diary commitments meant he 
could not stay for this meeting. 
 
35. PRESENTATION ON THE BRIGHTON DOME AND FESTIVAL 
 
Andrew Comben, Chief Executive of Brighton Dome & Festival informed the Committee that 
this year’s festival had been a great success with 74,000 tickets - the highest ever amount 
sold.  The guest curator, Brian Eno, had had a huge impact. There had been 230 
performances over 3 weeks, with dreamthinkspeak extended beyond the festival for a further 6 
weeks. 13,000 people attended the dreamthinkspeak installation at the old Co-op building on 
the London Road.  In total, 949 people were employed by companies and there were 350 
volunteers during the festival. dreamthinkspeak employed 120 people from October 2009 until 
July 2010 and involved 131 volunteers. The impact of the festival on the city is enormous – not 
only artistically, but economically and financially. 
 
65% of the audience were from Brighton & Hove, demonstrating the local base. There had 
been a 37% increase beyond the catchment area this year, indicating the impact of Brian Eno. 
The balance between the Brighton & Hove audience and tourism had worked well this year. 
 
Mr Comben then played a DVD to the Committee giving highlights from the Sky Arts Show 
(that had focused on Hofesh Shechter) and from the Culture Show that had based itself in 
Brighton for the festival. 
 
The Committee congratulated Mr Comben and his team on such a fantastic and successful 
event. Following questions, Mr Comben told the Committee that some of the experimental work 
and rock and pop events were bringing in a younger audience. 92% of those who attended No 
Fit State on The Level were from Brighton & Hove and 17% were welfare dependent. There 
were 120,000 people who attended free events, including 33,00 at Brian Eno’s 77million 

6



 

 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25 NOVE
[...]
 market respectively.  A question was asked about 
encouraging people with learning or physical disabilities and Mr Blake told the Committee that 
they were looking into promoting buggy routes. Mr Kingsbury explained that the Council’s team 
would help mytimeactive engage with the traditionally harder-to-reach. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Blake told the Committee that they hoped that in twelve months 
time the course at Hollingbury would be of a sufficient standard to host regional events. 
Following a request for an update in 12 months time, mytimeactive agreed to an update and it 
was suggested that the Committee may wish to visit the golf courses next year. 
 
The Chair thanked mytimeactive for an interesting presentation and welcomed the offer of a 
visit and an update next year.  
 
37. UPDATE FROM ENVIRONMENTAL INDUSTRIES 
 
Ms Paula Murray presented the report. An Economic Development officer had been appointed 
who will be responsible for sub-sectoral development, working with the environmental 
industries and the creative industries. Many of the other recommendations will flow from the 

7



 

 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 
2010 

work of this officer. A recent business survey conducted as part of the Business Retention and 
Inward Investment (BRII) work backed up the anecdotal evidence of the Scrutiny Report. Two 
other strategies were being revisited, the Sustainable Communities Strategy, and the City and 
Employment Skills Plan (CESP). The CESP particularly highlighted the environmental 
industries.  The issue of workspace was already on the agenda but the BRII Board has 
stepped up the focus on this.  On the recommendation that the Council supported the new 
Environmental Innovation Network, this had unfortunately stalled when the funding from the 
Innovation and Growth Team was withdrawn.  It was recognised that a network was very useful 
and other funding options were being explored. 
 
One third of the places found through the Future Jobs Fund apprenticeship scheme had been 
in environmental industries. This funding was ending in March 2011. A European bid was 
underway for other funding.  This would be for apprenticeships but was a different structure to 
the Future Jobs Fund. 
 
Following questions, Ms Murray explained that the new Economic Development post was a 
change to an existing post. This had gone through the Council’s redeployment process and 
consequently had taken longer to finalise.  A question was asked encouraging the 
refurbishment of commercial space. The Chair of the BRII Board, Councillor Ayas Fallon-Khan 
(Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects) was present at the meeting. 
He told the Committee that they were looking at more creative ways to release land. They were 
contacting those that owned large amounts of land in the city to see if they were willing to 
increase their office space. Out of four contacted, there was one planning application due to be 
submitted. Cllr Fallon-Khan informed the Committee that at Shoreham Harbour they were 
looking at more economic regeneration than housing. Additionally, although the Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) were designed geographically, they were working with others 
outside of the LEP.  Environmental industries and retention of students were high on the 
agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Fallon-Khan for his input. 
 
RESOLVED – to note the contents of the report and the planned actions for developing 
the sector in Brighton & Hove. 
 
38. SUSTAINABILITY GUIDELINES 
 
Ms Jayne Babb introduced the report. The outdoor events team were awarded BS8901 in 
August 2010.  Combined certification of BS8901 and ISO 14001 was awarded to the indoor 
venues team. Brighton & Hove were the first local authority to have the joint standard. 
 
The standard requires a Sustainable Environmental Management System (EMS) for outdoor 
events. This had three sides to it: environmental impac
[...]
 during the Panel’s inquiry. 
 
As a Panel Member, Councillor Carol Theobald expressed her support for the report and gave 
her thanks to all those who had been involved in the Inquiry. She commented that there was a 

9



 

 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 
2010 

lot going on in the city, but often not enough schools were involved. More publicity and a new 
website could help.  There was also a recommendation that there should be a visible central 
notice board in the Jubilee Library. 
 
Other Councillors on the Committee welcomed the report and agreed with the 
recommendations. They remarked on the need to work more closely with schools, the value of 
arts and cultural events, and the theme of inclusion. 
 
The report would also be forwarded to both the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and 
Tourism and for Children and Young People for executive response. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there would be a report back in 12 months time. 
 
RESOLVED – the Committee endorsed the Scrutiny Panel Report on Cultural Provision 
for Children and Young People. 
 
41. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair introduced the work programme. The next meeting of the Committee was 26 
January 2011 at 2pm to consider the budget papers. 
 
It was agreed to ask Tony Mernagh, Chair of the Brighton & Hove Economic Partnership to a 
future meeting. 
 
42. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
The Scrutiny Panel Report on Cultural Provision for Children and Young People was referred 
to Cabinet or the relevant Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 
43. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.10pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



CULTURE, TOURISM & 
ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 48 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Scrutiny of Directorate Budget Strategies 

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29 -1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report gives CTEOSC the opportunity to scrutinise the proposed 
directorate budget strategies relevant to environment and community 
safety and in particular: 

 

• Major Projects 

• Economic Regeneration 

• Culture, Arts and Heritage 

• Tourism & Marketing 

• Libraries and Museums 

• Events 

• Leisure, Sports and Recreation 

 

1.2 ‘Budget update and budget strategies 2011/2012’ was presented to 9 
December Cabinet; the extract relevant to CTEOSC appears as Appendix A 
to this report.  

 

1.3 For information reports on fees and charges are included as Appendices B, 
C, D and E to this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1      That the committee comments upon the draft budget strategies as 
appended to this report. 

 

11



 

2.2 That the committee forwards its comments to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission (OSC) meeting of the 1 February 2011 to be 
incorporated into a single scrutiny response to the budget.   

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 Similarly to 2009/2010, each overview and scrutiny committee is being 
presented with the opportunity to scrutinise the budget proposals as 
they relate to their area of responsibility and forward comments to the 
OSC on 1 February 2011.  

 

3.2 The OSC will produce a single scrutiny response to the draft budget 
strategies that will be considered at Cabinet alongside a number of other 
budget related items on 17 February 2011. 

 

3.3 The full timetable for the budget setting process, as reported to 22 July 
2010 Cabinet, is set out in the table below.  

 

 

2011/12 Budget Timetable 

Date Meeting Papers 

17th June 2010 

22nd June 2010 

1st July 2010 

Cabinet  

Emergency Budget 
announced 

Budget Review Group 

Report on in year grant 
reductions 

22nd July 2
[...]
y also been facilitated by the degree of certainty 
surrounding its immediate future. 

 
40.4 RESOLVED - (1)That the Cabinet Member approves the Libraries, Fees and Charges 

as shown in Appendices 1(Hove Centre) and 2 (Brighton Centre) in order that they can 
be incorporated into the 2011/12 Revenue Budget and Venues Business Plan; and 

 
 (2) That in addition, the Cabinet Member authorises officers to negotiate with each hirer 

to secure the event and maximise revenue to both the service and the economic impact 
to the city. 

 
41. SEAFRONT FEES & CHARGES 
 
41.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director of Communities 

setting out the proposed rent increase to the annual ground rent for beach huts along 
Hove seafront and for fishing lockers and boat licenses on both Brighton and Hove 
beaches. The fees and charges for passengers using the Volks Railway and proposed 
to be made to organizers of outdoor events were also set out. 

 
41.2 Councillor Randall enquired regarding whether the “Yellow Wave” beach volleyball 

facility was included in these proposals. It was confirmed that it was outside the remit of 
the report. 

 
41.3 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism agrees the 

fees and charges set out in the report. 

82



83

Document is Restricted



96


	Agenda
	44 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
	45 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER 2010
	48 SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS
	Item 48 Appendix A Budget Update
	Item 48 Appendix A App 1
	Item 48 Appendix A App 2
	Item 48 Appendix A Budget Update extract from the minutes
	Item 48 Appendix B
	Item 48 Appendix B extract from CMM minutes
	Item 48 Appendix C
	Item 48 Appendix D
	Item 48 Appendix E
	Item 48 Appendix E extract from CMM minutes

	50 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2.00PM 26 JANUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Kennedy (Chair); Davis, Harmer-Strange, Allen and Randall 
 
Also Present: Councillors Smith and Fallon-Khan 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
Councillor Kennedy the Committee Chair welcomed everyone including a member of the public 
to the special CTEOSC meeting to consider the budget proposals. Minutes of the meeting 
would be referred to the 1 February Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillors Turton, Mrs Theobald and Drake had given their apologies. The Chairman sent 
good wishes especially to Councillor Drake. 
 
44.1  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor  Kevin Allen was substituting for Councillor Mo Marsh.  
 
44.2 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Kennedy declared an interest in item 50 as a Member of the Planning Committee. 
She said as a member of the Planning Committee she would be required to determine any 
planning application submitted in respect of that project. Her involvement in the scrutiny 
function in respect of a project was not to be interpreted as any pre-disposition of that planning 
on her part. Any such planning application would be treated entirely on its merits and she was 
able to participate in the overview and scrutiny process accordingly. 
 
44.3 Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
44.4 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 



 

2 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2011 

transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
Item 50. 
 
45. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
The minutes from 25 November 2010 were agreed. 
 
46. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that this was a special budget meeting to allow the 
committee to consider the budget proposals. The minutes from this meeting would go the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC) on 1 February 2011.  If there were any specific 
issues that the committee wish to comment on, the committee can resolve to send specific 
comments to OSC. 
 
The Chair went on to mention some of the events that had occurred since the last meeting 
including the success of the Pavilion Ice Rink. Lonely Planet (the specialist travel website and 
magazine) had named Brighton as the third most gay friendly destination in the world after San 
Francisco and Sydney). The remake of Brighton Rock was premiering at the Duke of York 
theatre that evening and the Phoenix were holding a fantastic ‘Pigment and Light’ exhibition.  
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Members, Councillor Ayas Fallon-Khan and 
Councillor David Smith and the Strategic Director of Communities, David Murray. 
 
 
47. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism, Councillor Smith introduced 
the report, noting that Brighton & Hove had once been a seaside resort, then became a City 
and is now a world-class City for Culture and Tourism. Despite the current economic position 
the City is still faring well. The report sets out a strategy to deal with current service pressures 
and would be revisited as more information was available.  
 
48.2 Councillor Smith was pleased at the good relationship between Cabinet and Scrutiny. This 
was a testimony to Members and officers working well in co-operation. This close working with 
officers was key to getting the best outcomes possible for residents of the city and people who 
work and study here. 
 
48.3 The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects, Councillor Fallon-
Khan said he was focussing on boosting the City’s economy and attracting inward investment. 
He referred in particular to the development of New England House, to closer working with the 
Universities for example, who were changing courses to better support new businesses and 
retain the finest students, and working to help smaller businesses find office accommodation. 
As part of the Business Retention and Inward Investment work, they were approaching those 
who had unused land in the city to explore its use through improved flexibility around planning.  
 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2011 

48.4 There were relatively high levels of inward investment and the City was ‘punching above 
its weight.’ He was working to accelerate a number of major projects and the officers were to 
be congratulated for bringing together Amex with the Community Stadium. 
 
48.5 Councillor Fallon-Khan said he was looking at creative ways to bring in from outside the 
council, more investment into local organisations. Social enterprises were welcome and 
businesses needing help were encouraged to write to him. 
 
48.6 The Strategic Director Communities outlined the three key principles underlying the 
budget proposals: protecting frontline services as far as possible; looking how to trim budgets 
and make efficiencies across the Council without affecting services; and creating the new 
Delivery Unit – how to deliver services such as library services in different ways. 
 
48.7 The proposals contained no changes in the Library pfi, other than to maximise its value, 
and no library closures. This was probably unique for any Local Authority under the present 
conditions, he said. 
 
48.8 The Chair was pleased that many of the service areas did not appear to be facing 
significant cuts but asked for more information on the proposed changes to the Renaissance 
programme and Supported Employment. 
 
48.9 Janita Bagshawe, Head of Royal Pavilion & Museums explained that nationally there had 
been a 15.04% cut for 2011/12 compared with the previous year. However the dismantling of 
the central team of the SouthEast region Renaissance Strategic Group, hosted by Hampshire 
had in fact led to a minor increase in the budget for Brighton & Hove compared with last year. 
But this was a transition year and there would be competitive rounds in future, leading to fewer 
museums in receipt of this funding. Officers were considering how to deliver good practice on a 
core budget and draw in further funding. 
 
48.10 Asked about boosting visitor donations to museums, Ms Bagshawe explained that a 
recent scheme to encourage visitors to donate more had met its income target, albeit a fairly 
modest one. The charitable arm of the Royal Pavilion had now moved from the status of Friend 
to Foundation and membership had risen from 1,000 to 1,400. Membership target for 2011 was 
2000 rising in future years to 6,000 which would provide a sounder infrastructure for further 
fundraising.  
 
48.11 Regarding the use of Renaissance funding for ‘additionals’ Ms Bagshawe referred to 
examples such as website development, digitisation of collections to meet museum 
accreditation standards which could not be done on core capacity of staff; bringing in external 
staff and expertise on archaeology and natural history; micro-museums in libraries, and work in 
Children’s Centres. She highlighted the fact that programmes starting out as ‘additionals’ could 
quickly develop into ‘core’ provision. This can be challenging in terms of staffing levels. 
 
48.12 If the challenge of tackling staff roles, responsibilities and work emphasis would allow it, 
Ms Bagshawe said she would like to do more educational work.  
 
48.13 With reference to the Booth Museum and Preston Manor, Ms Bagshawe told Members 
that the original focus of the Renaissance funding was on Brighton Museum and Arts Facility. 
In recent years smaller museums were being included. Preston Manor now had more 
interpretation and sound, and they were working with Sussex Museums who had formerly 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2011 

decanted natural history collections to Brighton and Hove. There had been cataloguing and a 
thorough review of the social and scholarly value of the Booth Museum collection. Special 
evening events there had also been successful. 
 
48.14 The Libraries and Museum service had good relations with the universities. Cataloguing 
and other projects by students and other working as volunteers supervised by expert curatorial 
staff were of mutual value. This area was worth developing further. 
 
48.15 The Museums Service does loan both abroad and in the UK. It also borrows temporary 
exhibitions from elsewhere but transport and specialist staff are costly. Costs are paid by the 
host organisation. 
 
48.16 Replying to a question on potential staff reductions the Strategic Director David Murray 
pointed out that in shaping the Delivery Unit structure Adam Bates , Head of Tourism and 
Leisure was now setting out roles and responsibilities, looking at spans of control, numbers of 
staff reporting to one manager, and dealing with seasonal work. Mr Bates was combining the 
different ways of working to build on positive experiences such as the customer approach, and 
to tackle other areas to be identified for improvement.  
 
48.17 It would take time to meet the challenge of setting a structure that would be fit for 
purpose not only for 2011/2012 but also for several years hence. There had been early 
conversations with the Unions but it was early stages as yet and there were no firm proposals. 
Draft structure charts would be drawn up in around a month. The Chairman asked for further 
information for the Committee in 31 March 2011 on DLU staffing structure and arrangements 
 
48.18 The Committee asked about supported employment and Castleham Industries. 
Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Employment and Major Projects) 
stated that the Council’s main consideration was the 22 vulnerable employees and a number of 
options were being considered. The Strategic Director said an action plan would be produced 
by the end of the financial year. 
 
48.19 Paula Murray, Commissioner for Culture, explained that the Work Step funding had 
ended and the Government had brought in Workchoice funding which was contracted 
nationally to Working Links and subcontracted to Scope.  At a local level, Castleham had 
become a subcontractor to Scope and 22 Castleham employees had transferred onto the new 
funding scheme. She clarified that the additional 180 people using the supported employment 
scheme outside of Castleham had also been offered the option to transfer to the new funding 
scheme. 
 
48.20 Discussions with the Third Sector were in hand. Options concerning the building were 
being considered as part of the Property Strategy undertaken by the Strategic Director of 
People, and the Strategic Director of Resources. An answer about ownership of the Castleham 
building and assets would be provided to the Committee.  
 
48.21 .Responding to other questions, the Strategic Director was comfortable with the 
Council’s partnerships, especially within the Community Safety partnership and in other areas 
such as with the Dome and Festival. The Library pfi had the advantage that the Council could 
spend more on stock at a time when other local authorities were cutting their book funds. 
 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2011 

48.22 The Strategic Director updated the Committee on the Freedom sports contract. The new 
contract with Freedom produced big potential savings and was one reason that savings did not 
have to be made in other areas.  Detailed legal advice was being sought on continuity of 
service for transferred staff and they were close to completion with the unions. Officers would 
be meeting with Freedom and closely monitoring delivery of the contract.   
 
48.23 The Cabinet Member Councillor Smith answered a query about Whitehawk FC. He said 
this club, the second largest football club after Albion in the City, was in pre-planning 
development regarding the ground in East Brighton and were likely to play two seasons at the 
Withdean Stadium.  
 
48.24 Ian Shurrock, Commissioner for Sport & Leisure, said ongoing talks with Whitehawk FC 
were positive, as well as with Brighton & Hove Albion. There was a good dialogue on the use 
of seating and some buildings at Withdean Stadium. The hospitality suite was not to be 
retained at Withdean. 
 
48.25 The Head of Finance, Anne Silley, stated that the inflation element of the budget 
proposals was low, assumed to be around 1% which is in line with general inflation and reflects 
current rates around staff costs and supplies and services. 
 
48.26 The Committee especially congratulated the officers on work on the budget so far, 
though in the knowledge that further challenges were still to be met. Members thanked the 
officers for giving their information.  
 
48.27 The Chairman welcomed the fact that frontline services including in Libraries, appeared 
to have been protected and without loss of staff.  Councillor Kennedy asked for regular updates 
on Renaissance funding, and an update on the Library pfi to the next meeting.  
 
48.28 RESOLVED that (a) the minutes of the meeting be referred to 1 February Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and (b) the committee receive updates on staffing and structure changes 
and on Renaissance funding and the library pfi at the next meeting. 
 
 
48. PETITIONS/PUBLIC QUESTIONS/LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/WRITTEN 

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES 
OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 
There were none. 
 
49. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Committee went into Part 2 to discuss Major Projects. 
 
50. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 

 
 



 

6 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2011 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


